10.

1.

12.

13

14,

OOWA Board of Trustees Meeting
August 24, 2021 - 10:00 a.m.
Pryor, Oklahoma

AGENDA

. Consider approval of minutes for the June 22, 2021, meeting — Mick Webber.

CAO’s report - David Stewart.

Financial Report - Stephanie Hammock.

Summary of Operations and Construction Report - John Schaffitzel,

Consider approval of Change Orders on current OOWA projects ~ John Schaffitzet.
Consider ratification of a special Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) airport grant offer
approved by the U.S. Congress related to a second round of COVID relief mitigation and

economic recovery efforts - John Schaffitzel.

Consider approval of construction contract with Bright Lighting Construction Co. for the
Culvert Replacement project — John Schaffitzel.

Consider approval and ratification of 2021-2022 lease agreement with Northeast Tech
Scott Fry.

Consider holding an Executive Session pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 C.11 of the Open
Meeting Act to confer on matters pertaining to economic development and pursuant to 25
0.S. 307B.1 to discuss personnel matters.

Consider approval of authorization for CAO and management team to negotiate the
purchase of real property at fair market value and any associated building improvements
Larry Williams.

Consider approval of agreement for Master Planning +/- of 800 acres east of Hwy 412B.

Consider approval for CAO to authorize leases and necessary leaseholder improvements
for various tenants in Building 625 — John Schaffitzel.

. Consider approval of CAQ’s expense claim - Mick Webber.

New Business.

Next Regular Scheduled Board Meeting is October 26, 2021



Topic: OOWA Board Mecting — August 24, 2021
Time: August 24, 2021, 10:00 AM Central Time (US and Canada)

Trustees attending Regular, Open and Executive Session
On Site:

Mick Webber
David Stewart

Sean Burrage
Charles Sublett

Topic: OOWA Board Meeting - August 24, 2021
Time: Aug 24, 2021, 10:00 AM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/i/87134065268 2pwd=dk0zdVBDakZ0S213bklabzh XUUFaQT09

Meeting 1D: 871 3406 5268
Passcode: MAIP
One tap mobile
+13462487799,,87134065268# US (Houston)
+16699006833,,87134065268# US (San Jose)

Dial by your location
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
Meeting ID: 871 3406 5268
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/wkpG4QRaCe




Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of The Oklahoma
Ordnance Works Authority Held in The Conference Room
Of the Authority Headquarters, Pryor, Oklahoma

June 22, 2021

Trustees Present; Mick Webber
David Stewart

Brent Kisling
Charles Sublett
Trustees Absent: Sean Burrage
Others Present: Bill Anderson, OOWA General Counsel

Larry Williams, OOWA General Manager

John Schaffitzel, OOWA Assistant General Manager
Stephanie Hammock, OOWA Controller

Tonya Backward, OOWA Economic Development Specialist
Sherry Alexander, OOWA Director of Business Development
Jason Stutzman, OOWA Director of Environmental Affairs
Jerry Douglas, OOWA Manager of Purchasing and Facilities
Brandon Hash, OOWA Project Manager

Lindsay Coats, OOWA Contract Administrator

Rhonda Spurlock, OOWA Executive Assistant

Rhett Morgan, Editor, Tulsa World

David King, MidFirst Bank - Tulsa

The meeting was called to order at 10:04 a.m. by Chairman Mick Webber. Mick Webber
welcomed David King of MidFirst Bank and Rhett Morgan from the Tulsa World to the meeting.
Sean Burrage was unable to attend the meeting due to a schedule conflict, but the Board does have
aquorum present. Mick Webber called for approval of the April 27, 2021, meeting minutes. David
Stewart made a motion to approve the April minutes, Brent Kisling seconded the motion. All
others voted “aye.”

David Stewart began his report with the Canoo announcement. It is one of the biggest
announcements for the Park, maybe this region. The process has been a great one as Canoo is very
professional in their approach, very honest and have had good negotiations, The Park has the
roads, water, plans for growth and all of these things culminate into what Tony Aquila, CEO of
Canoo, sees, as well as the future with the sustainability in education, water and waste treatment
land management and control of easements. Tony believes in MidAmerica. Canoo’s model of
creativity, diversity, speed to market, all business factors fit the Park. It will be fun to be a part of
this next adventure. Most of the incentives provided were acceleration of projects. The Master
Planning process had a five-year plan for developing the Park and it was accelerated in terms of
beefing our water capacity, doubling the size of the wastewater treatment, which was already in
process, road development as well as the 10" street construction which provides one of the main
entrances and most recently the development of the 412B entrance.

Page10f7



These are few things that were just accelerated to meet the timeline for Canoo. Our Center Of
Excellence and partnership with RSU and Northeast Tech fit perfectly with the Canoo training
concept. It molds what MAIP does with what Canoo does. The excitement of what this is going
to do for Northeast Oklahoma is great. David Stewart mentioned that the Oklahoma Department
of Commerce has been heavily involved with the state piece of this site selection and Brent Kisling
along with the Secretary of Commerce have been very active and helpful. Brent Kisling added
Secretary Scott Mueller was the lead on this project. The reason Canoo is in Oklahoma is because
of the package that MidAmerica Industrial Park put together as Oklahoma was competing with
several different states but with the professionalism of the MidAmerica team, it was very
impressive to Canoo. Brent Kisling indicated one very important point is that former Senator Don
Nickles be recognized as this is where it all started. Former Senator Nickles provided the first
introduction of Canoo to the state of Oklahoma. Brent mentioned that some of our best
ambassadors for our State are former legislators who can tell the story of Oklahoma. Also, a
reminder that the announcement is just the beginning of the process but now the real work begins.
Mick Webber wanted to echo Brent’s comments. It is fantastic for the entire state of Oklahoma.
Mick mentioned he loved the work that is happening here and the professionalism of this team and
the level that was brought and shown because Canoo recognized it. Great job to the MidAmerica
team.

David Stewart presented the financial report that was provided to the Trustees. The
financials are favorable and nothing out of the ordinary to report. Stephanie Hammock indicated
it was the year-end, final report of where the actuals were compared to what the forecast was and
there were no surprises. David Stewart indicated OOWA is ahead of last year.

David Stewart presented a request for approval of the Fiscal Year 2021 year-end audit
engagement letter and Fiscal Year 2022 agreed upon quarterly procedures engagement letter with
Hood & Associates. Hood & Associates have been with OOWA for several years, they are a small
firm but very responsive and cost effective. OOWA did look at three firms and audit fees and
these were significantly higher. After review, OOWA chose to stay with our current auditors. An
audit engagement letter is presented for approval. Mick Webber added that an audit committee
meeting was held the previous week with a clear report. Mick does agree with the continuation of
where OOWA is now with the auditing firm and agrees with the exploration of possibly new eyes
on the audit for next year. Brent Kisling made a motion to approve the fiscal year 2021 year-end
audit engagement letter and the fiscal year 2022 quarterly procedures engagement letter with Hood
& Associates. Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All other voted “aye.”

John Schaffitzel presented the operations and construction report. Crossland Construction
has completed its work at The District. Currently, there are three tenant buildouts underway with
an insurance and personne! company along with Fat Toad. The white box spaces are buildouts
and moving along. All the items are in green status and progressing well with no issues. There
are two different contracts for approval. The first contract being the 10" street extension. The
engineering is complete with construction starting immediately. The second contract will be a
sewer line replacement for Line E rehabilitation. We are currently doing land clearing in different
areas of the Park which will 100 acres marketable. The new Park signs will be in place by the
end of November. As stated, all projects listed are in green.

Page 20f7



John Schaffitzel presented a request for approval of four different change orders. The first
change order for Phase I Signage and Wayfinding with Cushman and Wakefield which is Change
Order 1. OOWA entered into an agreement with Cushman and Wakefield which was approved at
the December 2020 Trustees’ meeting, it was for a six-month service period. The project will
extend through end of November for completion. The bid is for Phase I and Phase 11 signs which
will cover to Hwy 412 and 412B. There has been significant value in using Cushman and
Wakefield and this change order is to carry them through the additional five months needed to
complete this project. The Cushman and Wakefield change order is $17,500.00.

John Schaffitzel presented a request for approval of a change order for OOWA Industrial
Site Preparation with Paragon Contractors, LLC., which is Change Order 1. This project was
approved in March 2021, for additional site clearing. OOWA has requested for six additional acres
of land be cleared for future site selections. This change order is $8,160.00.

John Schaffitze! presented a request for approval of a change order for Coyote Hill Tree
Clearing with Ground Level, LLC., which is Change Order 1. OOWA requested for one additional
acre to be cleared which will provide boundaries for the site area to help divide it better. This
change order is $2,350.00.

Larry Williams presented a request for approval of a change order for DuPont Industriat
Track Expansion with American Track Generations, LLC., which is Change Order 1. This change
order is for an addition of 1,522 L.f. of 6° chain link fence with barbed wire on top along with
access gates to the DuPont Solae Railcar storage yard. Solae has requested this addition. This
will happen in the next 60 days. The amount will be amended and adjusted into the lease rate once
all costs are tabulated, and the project is completed. The change order total is $76,916.60.

Afier hearing the details and proposed change orders on each project, David Stewart made
the motion to approve the four change orders presented; Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All
others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented the request regarding rates for filtered and chlorinated water for
the period July 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021. The staff has completed an analysis of the current
costs of operating at OOWA’s water plant with current and anticipated projects. Some expenses
expected to see an increase are professional services associated with America Water Infrastructure
Act (AWIA) which will include added security and resiliency measures at the water plant. Another
expense is a rise in chemical prices which is a major factor with five of the seven chemicals used
to treat raw water reflecting increases in 2021. A rate hearing was held on Friday, June 18, 2021.
Municipal Utility Board (MUB) was the only attendee and had no issues with the rate increase.
The recommendation is an increase of 2.25% across the board which will take the base water rate
from $1.64 per thousand gallons to $1.68 per one thousand gallons for the period July 1, 2021,
through December 31, 2021. Brent Kisling made a motion for approval of the increase water rate
proposed; Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

Page 3of 7



John Schaffitze] presented the request regarding rates for waste treatment for the period
July 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021. This is to similar to the water plant item. As stated, a hearing
was held on Friday, June 18, 2021, MUB being the only OOWA wastewater treatment customer
that attended. Professional services increases are expected as a result of the America Water
Infrastructure Act (AWIA) and with the Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion currently
underway, it will require two additional full-time employees to help with these operations. The
recommendation is for an increase of 3.5% across the board which adjusts the rates from $2.92 per
one thousand gallons to $3.02 per one thousand gallons for the period July i, 2021, through
December 31, 2021. This same adjustment will be applied to flat rate customers and per employee
usage calculations. David Stewart made a motion for approval of the wastewater rate increase
proposed. Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented for approval a lease agreement with Red Devil for Building 617.
An ongoing program at the Park, Business Retention and Expansion (BRE), the Retention program
brings together OOWA industries to explore what their needs and help us help them. A meeting
was held with Red Devil and they expressed that Red Devil was wanting to explore moving their
warehouse, currently located in Tulsa, closer to their production facility here at the Park. After
the meeting, OOWA staff and representatives from Red Devil took a tour of a few different
facilities in the Park. Red Devil indicated the best fit for their facility would be Building 617.
OOWA staff recommends approval of a lease with Red Devil for Building 617 at a rate of $6.25/sf
for monthly rent of $15,625.00 for six months, with a move-in date of June 15, 2021. Mick Webber
made a motion to approve the lease with Red Devil in the amount of $15,625.00 for six months;
Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented for approval a contract awarding the rehabilitation of Sewer
Line E to T-G Excavating, Inc. This project was engineered by Holloway, Updike and Bellen.
This is a trenchless replacement for sewer lines as in the past five years there have been three other
projects with replacing broken down pipes. Two competitive bids were received on June 3, 2021
for this project and both were lower than the engineers’ estimated cost. This is one of the rehab
projects happening throughout the Park which is included in the capital budget. Recommendation
is for the approval of a contract with T-G Excavating, [nc., in the amount of $744,444.00 for the
Sewer Line E project. Charles Sublett made a motion to accept the contract for the lowest
responsible bid of $744,444.000 to T-G Excavating, Inc. for rehabilitation of Sewer Line E; Brent
Kisling seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented approval of a construction contract with Ground Level, LLC,
for the 10™ street Grading, Drainage and Surfacing project. This is a project to provide better
access to existing plant facilities on the east side of the Park, at state highway 412-B to the Armin
Road/Zarrow Street/Main Street areas, which are in the central and west portions of the Park. This
will also help facilitate future marketing efforts of the Igloo Valley/Ridgeline/Coyote Hills
development areas. The 10" Street extension project is a primary component of the overall long-
range new road construction plan. A mandatory pre-bid meeting was held with eight contractors
in attendance. Five contractors were present at the public bid meeting on June 15, 2021. After
review, it was determined that Ground Level, LLC, provided the lowest responsible bid at
$4,969,231.11, which is under the engineer’s estimate. Ground Level has successfully completed
four other jobs in the past two years and have done a great job for the Park.

Page 4 of 7



The timeline for this project is 240 days. Recommendation is for approval of the contract with
Ground Level LLC, in the amount of $4,969,231.11 for the 10"™ street Grading, Drainage and
Surfacing project. Mick Webber made a motion to award the contract to the lowest responsible
bidder Ground Level, LLC in the amount of $4,969,231.11 for the 10" street grading, drainage
and surfacing project; Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented for approval a Professional Services agreement with Building
& Earth Sciences, Inc., to provide civil material testing and inspections services on the 10™ Street
Grading, Drainage and Surfacing Project. This is an agreement for Building & Earth Sciences,
Inc., to provide the scope of services and associated costs for civil material testing and inspection
services on this project. A proposal was received and OOWA reviewed and determined it was a
thorough and comprehensive proposal that met the requirements for testing and inspection services
for the project. The proposal amount is $70,000.00 and is deemed reasonable for these services
rendered. Mick Webber made a motion to accept the agreement with Building & Earth Sciences,
Inc., in the amount of $70,000.00 for the 10" street Grading, Drainage and Surfacing project; Brent
Kisling seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

Jason Stutzman presented for approval of an agreement with Holloway, Updike and Bellen,
Inc., (HUB) for Engineering Services for Water Treatment PLC Replacement, Communications
Improvements and Programming. This project will provide updates to communication equipment,
replacement of control PLCs and associated programming will be performed. New programing
and modifications to the existing SCADA system will improve redundancy and reliability. The
total contract amount is $413,400.00 and will allow programming to begin July 2021. David
Stewart made a motion to approve the agreement with Holloway, Updike and Bellen for
engineering services for the Water Treatment PLC Replacement, Communications Improvements

and Programming in the amount of $413,400.00; Brent Kisling seconded the motion. All others
voted “aye”.

Jason Stutzman presented approval for a Professional Services contract with Dillon
Engineering Inc., for Applications Engineering Services associated with the 2MGD Wastewater
Treatment Plant Expansion. The expansion will accommodate expected future growth in the Park.
Dillon Engineering has developed a scope of work to update the existing SCADA system to control
the new treatment technology and integrate the new PLC’s for the expansion process. This will
allow integration to run concurrently with the construction of the 2MGD Wastewater Treatment
Plant Expansion. The staff recommends approval of the contract with Dillon Engineering Inc., in
the amount of $244,780.00 for the Applications Engineering Services for the 2MGD Wastewater
Treatment Plant Expansion. Brent Kisling made a motion to approve the contract with Dillon
Engineering in the amount of $244,780.00 for the Applications Engineering Services; Charles
Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

John Schaffitzel presented approval for a contract renewal and extension for XPO Lease
of Building 618. XPO’s current lease expires on May 31, 2021, and allowed for a one year
extension of the contract from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022. This amendment to the lease
would allow for two additional one-year renewals with XPO. The original contract was entered
into in June 2015. The renewal for this term June 1, 2021, through May 31, 2022, is in the amount
of $13,250 per month ($5.30/s.1).

Page S of 7



The two renewal terms will increase the per sf rate to $5.45 for the first year and $5.61 sf for the
second year. There is a separate four percent (4%) broker fee agreement. David Stewart made a
motion to approve the contract renewal and extension as stated with XPO on their lease; Charles
Sublett seconded the motion. All other voted “aye”.

Larry Williams presented for consideration the approval of exercising a Right of First
Refusal to repurchase property formerly owned by the Authority located at 1125 2™ St., MAIP.
The .7171-acre parcel was owed by OOWA before being sold in 1999. The language in the Deed
simply stated, “The Authority hereby reserves the right of first refusal to require said property in
the event the Second Party desires to sell said property.” In May 2021, a title company contacted
OOWA and stated the property was being sold and the ROFR had been noted in the title
commitment. This property located at 2™ Street is a desirable property and with no small buildings
of this category in OOWA’s inventory, it is a desirable purchase. The building is currently
occupied, under a lease to Batchelor-Kimball Construction. The lease rate is $3,000 per
month/$36,000 per year ($6.00 per sq ft. rate). The agreed price for the parcel and the 6,000 sq ft.
industrial grade metal building is $265,000.00 with standard real estate closing costs applied. The
closing has been set for July 12, 2021. A resolution is presented by Bill Anderson and will be
furnished to the Abstract Company at closing. David Stewart made a motion to approve the
resolution and the purchase of the property in the amount of $265,000.00 and with the standard
real estate closing costs; Brent Kisling seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

Larry Williams presented consideration to approve the natural gas line easement to
Oklahoma Natural Gas Company for establishment of service to Building 625. A natural gas
utility easement is required for permanent service to be established by ONG to recently completed
OOWA Building 625. The presence of this new line will extend natural gas delivery capabilities
to several more major industrial sites in the Zarrow Street-Armin Road Development Corridor.
ONG survey crews have completed the as -built survey and provided the required legal description
and the standard practice with a OOWA owned building, there will not be an easement fee to the
utility company. There is no cost associated with this project. Brent Kisling made a motion to
approve the easement for Oklahoma Natural Gas to Building 625; Charles Sublett seconded the
motion. All others voted “aye’.

Larry Williams presented consideration and ratification of Fastenal exercising a five (5)
year lease extension option and approval of an additional five (5) year lease extension option.
Fastenal has occupied an OOWA owned facility since 2016 when QOWA built a 7,500 sq ft
building to exact specifications by Fastenal. The existing five (5) year lease terminates on
September 30, 2021. The lease has a renewal option extension provision for an additional five (5)
years and Fastenal wishes to have another five (5) year option term added to the lease. The current
lease provides a right to purchase, a price was given but Fastenal decided to exercise their right to
lease. In the lease agreement there is a five percent (5%) adjustment lease rate which would make
the new lease $4,663.05 with a lease renewal term income of $279,783.00. The new lease term
begins October 1, 2021 and goes through September 30, 2026. The additional five (5) year option
term, if exercised, would begin on October 1, 2026, through September 30, 2031 and would have
the same lease rate adjustment provision. Charles Sublett made a motion to approve and ratify
Fastenal’s existing five-year lease and extend additional five years; Brent Kisling seconded the
motion. All others voted “aye’.

Page 6 of 7



David Stewart made a motion to go into Executive Session as outlined in the agenda to
confer on matters pertaining to economic development and personne! matters; Brent Kisling
seconded the motion. All others voted “aye.” After Executive Session, David Stewart made the
motion to come out of Executive Session siting no action taken; Brent Kisling seconded the
motion. All others voted “aye.”

David Stewart presented for approval to continue developing the Ridgeline area,
approximately 400 acres, for Canoo and authorize the CAO the ability to negotiate the professional
development agreement and all things that go along with the site selection decision and Canoo.
Brent Kisling made a motion to authorize the CAO to continue with negotiations with the
development agreement and any other items brought forward for the Canoo site selection decision;
Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye™.

John Schaffitzel presented for approval a contract for engineering services for the Hwy
412B resurfacing and round-about engineering. A proposed contract with Olsson for engineering
services and Olsson to provide a contract to the Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT)
for ODOT to put out for bids on the construction for the round-about and resurfacing of the existing
Hwy 412B to Hwy 69. The total ODOT expense for this project is estimated at $15.3M. OOWA
engineering’s expense will be $1,362,580.00. OOWA would be responsible for utility relocation
with an estimated expense at $1,870,000.00. With beginning of this engineering process, it will
kick off the entire project. David Stewart indicated there is still some work with ODOT that needs
to be finalized for this project and will be done in advance. Mick Webber made a motion to
approve the engineering services contract with Olsson in the amount of $1,362,580.00 for the Hwy
412B resurfacing and round-about; Charles Sublett seconded the motion. All others voted “aye”.

David Stewart presented for approval the adjustment for hourly rate compensated
employees. There has been significant economic impact over the past year with all that is
happening in the economy, therefore a request to authorize the CAO to make an appropriate hourly
rate increase to employees not to exceed three percent (3%) and at his discretion. Charles Sublett
made a motion to approve the authorization for the CAQ, at his discretion, to give an hourly rate
increase to employees not to exceed three percent (3%); Brent Kisling seconded the motion. All
others voted “aye”.

Mick Webber presented the Chief Administrative Officers’ expense claims. After review
by Trustees, Mick Webber made a motion to accept the expense claims as presented; Brent Kisling
seconded the motion. David Stewart abstained. All others voted “aye™.

Mick Webber made the motion to adjourn; Brent Kisling seconded the motion. All others
voted “aye.” There being no other business the meeting was adjourned.

Chairman Chief Administrative Officer

Page 7 of 7



OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Agenda Item #2

Title: CAOQ’s Report



MmidAmerica

August 18, 2021

Board of Trustees
MidAmerica Industrial Park
Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority

Trustees,
Please find the attached YTD financial statements for the two months ended June 30, 2021.

The Net Operating Income is $507K versus a budget loss of $32K, favorable $539K. The FAA Grant
reimbursement amount of $660K was received and reported as income. Interest income is negative due to the
record low interest rates and the unexpected high paydown rates of our GNMA portfolio. Amortization of the
premiums have resulted in an offset of interest earned.

Water Treatment Plant—Water Treatment Plant net income is $375K versus a budget amount of $200K,
favorable $175K.

Waste Treatment --Waste Treatment Plant net income is $39K versus a budget loss of $59K, favorable $98K.

Administration
¢ Interest Income YTD reflects a negative amount of $150K versus a budget amount of $583K, $733 under
the budgeted amount.
Building Rental Income is $477K versus a budget amount of $485K, $8K under the budgeted amount.
Maintenance expenses are 570K versus a budget of $153K, favorable $83K.
Chemical expenses are $245K versus a budget amount of $260K, favorable $15K.
STEM and Workforce expenses are $58K versus a budget amount of $147K, favorable $89K.
Marketing expenses are $84K versus a budget amount of $189K, favorable $105K.
Professional Services are $84K versus a budget amount of $183K, favorable $99K,
Legal expenses are $54K versus a budget amount of $55K, favorable $1K.
Depreciation expense is $848K versus a budget amount of $862K, favorable $14K.

Total General & Administrative YTD expenses are $1.6M versus a budget amount of 51.9M, favorable
$358K.

Cash Flow—Cash provided by operating activities is $1.2 million with cash used for capital expenditures of

$2.1 million. The $2.1M spent YTD Is associated with the following projects: $590K for the Dupont Railcar track
expansion, $120K for Building 625, $280K for the WW Expansion Project, $367K for the Capital A improvement
Project, $32K for the 10™ Street Extension Project, $71K for Building 100, $221K for The District, and $186K for site
prep and clearing. Year to-date, cash and investments have increased $884K from $124.9 million to $124.1 million.

Best regards,

Stephanie Hammock

£ PO. BOX 945 + PRYOR CREEK, OKLAHOMA 74362.0945 + 918 { 8253500 « FAX 918/ 825 4022



Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority
Income Statement - Actual vs. Budget
Consolidated
For the Two Months Ending June 30, 2021

Yip_ {UnderkOver
Actual Budget Budget

Ravenus
Interest Income ($150,349) $583,333 {$733.682)
Buikting Rentals!Sponsorships 476,776 485,013 (8.238)
Airporl Sales 19,680 25,000 {5,320)
Waste Treatment Income 444 882 392,883 51,999
Waler Sales 1,601,266 1,570,269 30,997
FAA Grant Reimbursement 659,620 0 659,620
GainfLoss on Disposal of Assets 4,472 0 4,472
Miscellaneous Sales 40 0 40

Total Revenue 3,056,387 3,056,498 (111)
Cost of Revenue
Wages & Benefils 196,444 217,267 {20,823)
Maintenance 69,886 152,894 (83,008)
Maintenance EEmination {72,923) (69,502) 3.421)
Housekeeping & Security 8,876 11,200 (2,324)
Ultllities, Heat, Lights 2411 23,674 497
Russell Hunt Lodge 363 12,200 {11,837)
Alrport 2,646 9,352 {6.706)
Expo Center 10,165 15671 {5.506)
Bulidings & Grounds 67,573 77,512 {9.039)
Power 193,081 189,000 4,081
Water 30,690 60,080 (29,380)
Capital Cost Expense 82,927 82,927 0
Chemicals 244,767 260,000 (15.233)
Laboratary, Permils, Tesling 103,132 99,000 4,132
Other Operating Expense 4,239 5,753 {1,514}

Total Cost of Revenue 966,037 1,147,028 (180,992}
Gross Margin 2,080,350 1,800,470 180,882
Operating Expenses
General & Adminisirative
Workforce 58,327 98,800 {40,473}
STEM 75 48,200 {48,125}
Marketing 83.990 188,790 (104,801}
Salarigs & Benefils 407,182 421,970 (14,788)
Travel, Meals & Entertainment 2,265 11,700 (9.434)
Continuing Educal/Training 200 1,930 {1,730}
Professionat Services 84,268 183.550 {99,282)
Legal Services 53,868 54,850 {982)
District Website 0 2,000 {2.000)
District Markeling/PR 0 42,300 (42,300)
COE Technica! Consultant 15,015 20,000 {4.985)
Engineering Services 3,400 5,750 {2,350)
Telephone Expense 15,602 18,883 {3.281)
Office Supplies & Sofiware 4,806 7.000 {2,194)
OtherA& G 3,720 5,823 {2,102)
Insurance Expense 61,360 63,002 (1.642)
Depreciation Expense 848,045 861,638 _{13,593)

Tolal General & Administrative 1,583,797 1,841,886 {358,080)

income (Loss) from Operatlons 506,553 (32.416) 538,972



Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority
Income Statement - Actual vs. Budget
Water Treatment
For the Two Months Ending June 30, 2021

YTD (Undar)Over
Actual Sudget _Budget

Revenue
Waler Sales $1,601,266  $1,570,269 $30,997

Total Revenue 1,601,266 1,570,269 30,997
Cost of Revenue
Wages & Benefits 114,314 123,530 {9,216}
Maintenance 18,933 61,201 (42,268)
Utllities, Heat, Lights 4,212 2,527 1,784
Power 167,360 160,000 7.360
Water 30,610 60,000 (29,390)
Capital Cost Expense 48,945 48,945 0
Chemicals 244,767 260,000 (15,233}
Laboralory, Permils, Testing 90,875 93,000 {2,125)
Other Operaling Expense 743 600 143

Total Cost of Revenua 720,859 809,803 {88,944)
Gross Margin 880,407 760,466 119,842
Operating Expenses
General & Administrative
Salaries & Benefits 172,381 171,024 1,356
Travel, Meals & Entertainment 405 8,800 (8,395)
Continuing Educat/Tralning 100 1.000 (900)
Professional Services 3,382 50,000 {46,618)
Legal Services 0 1,600 (1,600)
Engineering Services 3,400 2,500 900
Telephone Expense 3,663 3,750 87)
Office Supplies & Software 19 0 19
OtherA& G 445 323 122
Insurance Expense 16,874 17.821 {947)
Depreciation Expense 305,035 303,903 1,133

Tota! General & Administrative 505,704 560,721 (55,017}

Income (Loss) from Operations g74=703 199,745 174,959



Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority
Income Statement - Actual vs. Budget
Waste Treatment
For the Two Months Ending June 30, 2021

Y70 (UnderyOver
Actual Budge! Budget

Revenue
Waste Treatment Income $444,882 $392,383 $51,999

Total Revenua 444882 392,883 51,959
Cost of Revenue
Wages & Benefits 30,266 32,280 {2,026)
Maintenance 30,525 42,834 {12,309)
Utilities, Heat, Lights 75 80 (5
Power 25,721 29,000 (3,279)
Capital Cost Expense 33,082 33,982 0
Laboratory, Permils, Tesling 12,257 6,000 6,257
Other Operaling Expense 294 200 95

Total Cost of Revenue 133,109 144,376 (11,267)
Gross Margin 311,773 248,507 63,266
Operating Expenses
QGenaral & Administrative
Salaries & Benefits 63,505 63,335 170
Travel, Meals & Enertainment 165 400 (239)
Continuing Educat/Training 100 400 {300}
Professional Services 252 34,000 {33,748)
Legal Services (4] 750 {(750)
Engineering Services 4] 1.500 {1.500)
Telephone Expense 1,741 1,800 (59)
OtherA &G 0 250 (250)
Insurance Expense 3.007 3.181 {174)
Depreciation Expense 204.456 202,000 2,456

Total General & Administrative 273,226 307,616 {24,380)

Income {Loss) from Operations 59,1 7



Cash Flow

Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority
For the Two Months Ending June 30, 2021

Net Income from Operations

Add Back Non-Cash Expenses:
Depreciation and Amortization
Net Cash Flow from Operations

Sources (Uses) of Cash:
Accounts Receivable
Liabilities
Inventory
Prepaid Expenses
Other Assets
Total Sources (Uses) of Cash
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Cash flow from investing activities:

Additions to Fixed Assets

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

Cash & Investments at Beginning of Period

Cash & Investments at End of Period

May June YTD
£53,360 (46,797) 506,553
423,324 424,724 848,045
976,671 377,927 1,354,598

(300,681) 107,814 (192,867)
{44,170) 25,017 {19,153)
(5.028) (18,484) {23,512)
30,547 30,817 61,364

51 51 __102
(319,281) 145,215 (174,066)
657,390 523,142 1,180,532
(1,206,422) (857,661)  (2,064,083)
(1,206,422) (857,661) (2,064,083)
(549,032) (334,519) (883,551)
124,996,664 124,447,632 124,996,664
124,447,632 124,913,113 124,113,113




‘Aesasapun Bupsauiiua Aseu widxg

"ABMIZPUN JUSWSSESEE SPIAU pUE MmILII udissg

{way) peat Suop) aderd w1 d1d 40 UoNLOd Buseydind o) JAPIQ AW SIY) Suiryqow Juneseaxz g 1

Funoduo awede|d 31200 /FuIwsr) |[em [@|L3A 313 dWOoT SUCLEPUND)/5I00) IPRID-UD-QRIS SSBIN {z) 3028513

1snSny JO pua Aq paNe|dwod 34 0) LoISIdsU| teuly
‘1300 FNURUGY 01 441 Yl palenodIu 3q 0151130
“F105-10 mOU 2Je SjeuRew Jujduedwodde pue san ‘jiey pIacidde T o 15anbal Aeg payshdwosde Apueayiuls yiom 10

voneqey uy aTeudis Juiewas Fupuad wdis sinbiew LIS JO [RACIAdE [euy ‘213|dwod 3Beudis Suipiing PINsY

1508y Jo pua Aq Wwawsoed/sinod Jupned LS 03 PINPIYIS 13| JWOD TOW HOMIUS

Fuod uoneladan J0 %06 ‘Aemiapun fupe.s jeuy

‘Ba|dwod Jupesd peu

~3pqusandas 40 151y AQ WP Fuiysnd Lels pINoyS Pue FURIEQOW PIRIELS SEY (943 PUNOIS LT/ PAY FUNIIN VORINKSUOD-Iud
‘uonsinboe Aeme 181 219 duwo3

01 pasi "sauy) seF Sunsie Fuipsedas sONEW.ICi UL PRY IEUCiLIPPE woij BuoSuo saueyd urid yiim manas Bunsaniul

sTuimesp %06 PMITWO) *ploy uo Palorg
‘PIAIIR) AIUIWNIOP SO0 'PANFNTWIT LGNS NIISUO)
*S30B0S J5. 007'T 41 4O § UO UOHINASUOD USMO DV Uit INO PING X0Q B3 pagidwe)

“2uy “Funydn BLG Yim 19U0D Glu| J2IUR 0] (A0 dde o Bunaay parog 1sndny 0] wa) epuady

“ABAUBPUN SUDHERUSIWEIAI (euy pue Bupaaufug 03jdwod 2Je Suo1Iadsul yue )

‘Funtaaw yo-pRn INPIYIS O3 GNH

“ARmuapuUn indus eiep [RUCRIPPY "213(dwod Sujuiesy

WOS 182980 SWAUSMPG (iPocT $100| Pue) K06 ARMIBPUN (FPOWTY SWOCY 1E319/uondaday/qET/SLONEIRO0 dLM

SNULVAS/ININWN

tris epualy

005°81Z5

00£'S1$
rrTLS
WeETS

WI'ZS
W8S
WI'TS

5T8'v0SS
T6S'ETZS
S06'L52
05’6718
TEZ'6096'YS
98T'PEE'ES

DEFPELS
65L°797'95
£26'TE6'8S

05L°TETS
00T'2ETS
005°62TS
000°0ES
WO'ES

1500

Suuasuiiua
fupasuifuy
Ammgepun
Aemaapun

Aepampun
PIOH WD
Aemaapun

Aemuapun
Aemuapun
fucduo
PaIacwo)
Aznulapun
PIOH up

PIOH LD
paradwod
peisdwoy

NMdweo) pe

SuuseuiBua
Suusansuy
Aemiapun
Aemuapun

SAvIS

uonmgs Y jeuolday siiiH 310A0)
Bu peo) DUOMPRaY dIMM
YonEMIGEYIY 3 dunl

uorsuedn3 QoW T dLMM

UOISUIIN] ARMuKe] |3|eted
vorsuedny fouw) FEOUBIEM ‘N 331
Il ARI0NS JepTy 441

-1 aseyq aepeq adeudic ays 1RSSRV YMOO
Supepng pur sleuiesg TuIPEs 1845 PUT
TZOT uopesedaud sus (euIsnpy

SJuued() 3t [HH NoA)

STV ©1 LoSUAIN 1§ YIOT

SIUBLSADIOLW| 13AS VEY/mOLET

579 "8
sz ol

dw) urseg aSturesQ Tdim
qeysy yue) 3des0ds Zdlm
0OOY JAMEM IN

Suwddewy 1355y pue Ayan

v D3l0ud WasIAcIdw peud 1)

NOILIwEY530 LDarosd

£s
75
is

£
[
Lt

CETCT

TZ0Z/vZ/80 MOUIY SMEIS S0d - ALISOHLNY SNEOM IINVNAHO YIWOHYIRO



OOWA Board Meeting

Projects - Change Order Summary

Tuesday, August 24, 2021

Agenda #S
OOWA BOARD
APPROVAL
REQUIRED
|Contract and Project Original Cantract Previous Current Total Changesto  Percentof New Contract Sum
Amount Changes Change Order Date Changes
The District - Tenant Improvemants
AC Owen Construction S287,000 § - $14,492.63(3% 14,492.63 S.05% % 301,492.63
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Contract Duration 90 Days 0 Days 45 Days 45 Days 135 Days




QOWA-PU-120T
OKLAHOMA ORDNANCE WORKS AUTHORITY

CHANGE ORDER
SECTION 00700
[ ORDER #: 1 o o I
DATE: 8/24/2021 . ]
[ AGREEMENT DATE: | *
NAME OF PROJECT: | The District — Tenant Improvements S
OWNER: OKLAHOMA ORDNANCE WORKS AUTHORITY
CONTRACTOR: AC Owen Construction )l

The foliowing changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents:

Ductwork, Exit Lights, Hot water, Firewall Finish, Walk off carpet, FRP inspector in bathrooms, Outlets
installed.

Justification:  Necessary items for tenants

Original Contract Price:

$287,000.00

| Current Contract Price adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER:
$287,000.00

Contract Change Order Price will be increased / {(decreased) by:
$14,492.63

New Contract Price including this CHANGE ORDER will be:

$301.492.63

Contract Time will be increased / (decreased} by 45 calendar days.

The date for completion of all work will be: September 16, 2021.

Signature Date
AUTHORITY:
CONTRACTOR:

ENGINEER:

CHANGE ORDER
00700- Page 1 of 1



A|C|OWEN

CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST LOG

Date: 8/19/2021

Project : The District

PROPOSAL $$5
M SUBJECT SENT DATE | CURRENT STATUS Submitted $$$ Approved | OCO #
01 Deduct accessories 5/19/2021 APPROVED {$1.620.00) ($1.620 00) ]
02 Spiral ductwork 5/2012021 REJECTED $18,864.97 $0.00 ~
03 Move exil lights 6/9/2021 APPROVED $1,940.29 $1,940.29 \
04 Instant hot water 6/9/2021 APPROVED $2,234.27 $2,234.27 \
05 Firewall finish 6/29/2021 APPROVED $2,645.85 $2,645.85 )
06 Walk off carpet 732021 REJECTED $1,957.93 $0.00 e
07 Inspector FRP in bathrooms 8/10/2021 APPROVED $2.542.37 $2,542.37 i
08 Qutlets installed 8/18/2021 APPROVED $6.749.85 $6,749.85 [

TOTALS TO DATE $35,315.53 $14,492.63
ORGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $14,492.63

Pagelofl



A|C|OWEN

CONSTRUCTION

Change Order Request No. 1

PROJECT: The District-Tennaat Improvements

TO: John Schafficzel

DATE: 5/19/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE:  Owner’s email from submittal

REASON FOR REQUEST: Deleting the soap dispensess and paper towel dispensers from the projs

Ouz quote on the following is in the amount of:
($1,620.00) Deducting One Thousand Six Hundted Twenty Dollacs

‘This Request for Change Order is based on the following:

Deleting the soap dispensers and papes, towel dispensers from the project

Addidonal Calendar Days Added To Contract:

We look forward to wotking with you, If you are in need of any other assistance please contact us.
Sincerely,

e

\ooo he——
Todd Bacon- Project Manager
AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The above prices, spacifications and f/ )]
conditions are selisfactory and are herby sccepied. AC Owen Consiruclion  BY:

ts suthortzed to proooad with the edditiona) work as specified by this this

proposal and afl *Doc. Reference” as listed above, Payment to ba made 30 &

days net upon final completion of the work or per the conditions of the

exhling contract if this proposal Is a Change Order . Date: ’7/1,3

This document may be signed In counterports and each counterpart shall be deemad an original and as if eoch porty signed the some document. A foxedore
submitted signature is peceptable os on original unless the document being signed expressly stotes otherwise,

AC Owen Construction 1376 Pretz Deive Edmond, OK 73003 (405.285-9333) fax (405.285-9324
YWWYW.aC-0WeEN.COMm




L SUtatRl T = JUTALS

1
BN i B B

4333333338
BEIEEEIEEEIEEEE

HHHE

“en

telelelslslele

38333333334:




A|CIOWEN

CONSIRUCIION

(_Zlmngc Order Requeat No. 2

PROJECT: The Distsict Tenant Improvements
™ John Schaffiizel

DATE: 5/20/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE:  Owner's cequent

REASON FOR RRQUEST: I'rovicle ductwork in space direcily across from 1'at Toad Brewery

Our quate on the following is 10 the amount of:
$18,864.97 REighwcen ‘Theurand Right Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and Ninciy Seven Cents

This Request for Change Order is based on the following:

Provide and install insulated| spiral ductwork, fitfings, and golle boxes per same layout s Fat Toad Brewery in space direaly acss
the venue

Adiditional Calendar Days Added To Conuact:
(5} Five Days

We look forward to working with you. IF you are in need of any other assistance please comacs ug

Todd Bacon-Project Manager

%@O A c—m RA“ICJ{.&

AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The obove poss, specilications sad
canditdons 8i¢ sslisfaciory and ara hewby pted. AC Cwen C k By:

(s suthovized to procend with tha additional work us spoctiod by this thia -
praposal and n? “Dos. Refarence® o3 listed above Peymend to be made 0
days hat upan fnal comploUon of Bre work o por the condiiens of the
widsting conkrucl if tis proposat s & Change Ordar

Date:
Thit document may be slgned in commterparty ond cath counterport thall be decmed on otlgingl, s if coch party signed the seme & t. A foxed or elecironkoaly submitted 1ig 7] toble o3 sn
viginelonieid the nt bring tigned ermely 11ares nlbenvise
AL wen Uonsction 1376 Iy fve Bdmoad, OK 73003 (105.2685 9333) fax (405285 9324

w W W, AL 0w eEen C o om Are) 1y



Lo ] I TR
T

$0,00]

50,00
£0.00

000

l#r!ul‘lhm

11




SLIGAR MECHANICAL

Office: (918) 681-7557 _Fay; (918] 912.2119 1930 Beacon Street Muskogee, OK. 74401

Date: Monday, May 17, 2021
Quote: 210517
Project:  The District
Proposal:  Spiral Insulated Ductwork
Material documentation (s attached
Labor
Description Hours "Rate Total
Provide and Install insulatad spiral ductwork, fittings, and 48 $ 76.00 | $ 3,648.00
grilleboxes per Fat Toad layout
$ 76.00|$ -
$ 7600 | $ C
$ 76.00 | $ -
$ 76.00 | $ -
$ 76.00 | $ -
$ - $ -
Supervision 4 $ 85.00 | $ 367.20
Admistrative 1 $ 10000 $ 100.00
$ =
Subtotal $ 411520
R A 2
Description Qty Cost Total
Additional days for install and procurement 5 $ - $ -
$ - 13 -
$ - % .
PR

—

T

iMBfdijal

Dascription

T R
Cost

Total

{1} tot spiral ductwork , fittings and grilt boxes

1 $ 9,870.90

9,870.90

0] | n] alen] o] n] 0] o] 0]




Duct Jack

Lift

HVAC Duct Modifications

HVAC Pipe Modiflcations

| Permits
[Description Oty Cost Total
[Permits for new addtion 1 | - |$ -
Subtotal $ -
Subtotal $ 13,986.10
Tax $ -
Misc. Tools 2% | $ 279.72
Randy Bias Subtotal $ 14,265.82
randy b@sligarmechanical.com Overhead 5% [ $ 713.29
918-951-7319 Cell Subtotal $ 14,979.11
918-681-7557 Office Proflit 5% $ 748.96
918-912-2119 Fax Pre-Bond Total | $ 15,728.00
Bonding 2% $ 314.56
Grand Total |$ 16,042.56




A|CIOWEN

CONSITRUCTION

Change Order Request No. 3

PROJECT: The District-Teaant Improvements
TO: John Schaffitzel

DATE: 6/9/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: Owner's request

REASON FOR REQUEST: Remove (5) existing exit lights and install in ceiling

Our quote on the following is in the amount of:
$1,940.29 One Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollats and T'wenty Nine Cents

This Request for Change Oxder is based on the following:

Remove (5) existing exit lights and install in ceiling

Additional Calendar Days Added To Contract:

We look forward to wotking with you. If you are in need of any other assistance please contact us.

Sincerely,

Vo (e~

Todd Bacon-Project Manager
AC Owen Construction

Accaptance of Proposal The sbove prices, specifications and v %—"
conditions are satisfactory and are herby accepled. AC Owen Construction BY: /.~

is aulhozed to procoad wiTh the additional work as spocified by this this €

proposal and all "Doc. Reference” as flated above. Paymant to be made 30

days nat upon fnal compieiion of tha work or per tho conditions of he c;

existing contract if this propossl Is a Change Qrder . P "J‘f”

This document may be signed n counterparts and eoch counterport sholl be deemed an original and as If each party signed the some documes
submitted signoture Is coceptoble 63 an origingl unless the document being signed eipressly stotes otherwise.

AC Owen Construction 1376 Fretz Diive Edmond, OK 73003 (405.265-9333) Fux (4
WwWWwWWwW.ac-0wWen.com




1 0.00 $0.00
2 0.00 $0.00
3 0.00 $0.00
4 0.00 $0.00
5 0.00 $0.00
6 0.00 $0.00
7 0.00 $0.00
8 0.00 $0.00
9 0.00 $0.00
10 0.00 £0.00
1 0.00 $0.00
12 Labor Burden $0.00
LABOR TOTAL $0.00
13 0.00 $0.00
14 0.00 $0.00]
15 0.00 $0.00]
16 0.00 $0.00]
17 0.00 $0.00]
18 0.00 $0.00{
20 0.00 $0.00}
2 0.00 $0.00]
22 0.00 $0.00]
7n 0.00 $0.00}
. ' _ MATERIALS TOTAL $0.00§
[sUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT
24 |Quantum Electric 1.00 $0.00 1,650.00]
25 0.00 $0,00
26 0.00 $0.00{
27 0.00 $0.00]
28 0.00 $0.00
29 0.00 $0.00
30 0.00 $0.00
31 0.00 $0.00|
32 0.00 $0.00]
33 0.00 $0.00]
34 0.00 $0.00]
35 0.00 $0.00}
R [ ik " SUBCONTRAETORS & OTHEN SUPPORT TOTALS $0.00
COMMENTS: - ¥ sus-TotAL|  $1,650.00
O&P $247.50
Bond $37.95
Insurance 54.84
TOTAL | $1,940.29




QUANTUM ELECTRIC, INC,

3711 East Admlral PI,, Tulsa, OK 74115
Phone: 918.835-0546, Fax: 918.832-8076

June 7, 2021

AC Owen

Re: The District — Extra #1 Relocate Exits
ATTN: Todd

We propose to provide the following work:

- Remove existing exit lights in locations above front door ot each
space (5) total for ceiling instaliation
o Junction box existing power and whip to new exit location
o Provide and Install (5) new exit/em lights in cciling
Materials: $550
Labor: $1,100
PRICF: 51,650

TOTAL CHANGE: +51,650
Thank you,
lan Tidmore

Quantum Electric, Inc.
Ok Lic#4034



AlC|OWEN

CONSTRUCTION

Change Order Request No. 4

PROJECT: The District-Tenant Improvements

TO: John Schaffitzel

DATE: 6/9/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: Only avenue to get hot water to sinks

REASON FOR REQUEST: Provide and install (5) dedicated instant hot watet circuits for each bathroom

Ouz quote on the following is in the amount of
$2,234.27 Two Thousand T'wo Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and Twenty Seven Cents

This Request for Change Ordet is based on the following:

Provide and install (5) dedicated instant hot water citcuits for each bathroom

Additional Calendax Days Added To Coatrect:

We look forward to working with you. If you ate in need of any other assistance please contact us.

Sincesely,
’-'-\
\odD) e
‘Todd Bacon-Project Manager
AC Owen Construction
Acceptance of Proposal The above prices, spacifications and
condiions are aatistactory and are harby accepiad. AC Owen Construction BY:
Is suthortzed fo proceed with the additionad work as spacified by this this
propoas] and all "Doc. Reference® as listed above. Paymant o be made 30 g
days net upon finsl completion of the work or par the conditions of the
exdeling contrach 1 this proposal is & Change Order . - 3/#'

This document may be signed in counterparts and eoch counterport shall be deemed on origino! end os [f eoch porty signed the seme document. A fomed of
slectronically submitted signature Is acceptoble 03 on original uniess the document being signed expressly states otherwise.

AC Owen Construction 1376 Fretz Drive Edmoad, OK 73003 (405.285-9333) fax (405.285-9324)
W WwWW.ARC-0WEMNn.com ACO-140




1 0.00 $0.00
2 0.00 $0.00
3 0.00 $0.00
4 0.00 $0.00
5 0.00 $0.00
6 0.00 $0.00
7 0.00 $0.00
8 0.00 $0.00
9 0.00 $0.00
10 0.00 $0.00
11 0.00 $0.00
12 Labor Burden|  50.00
LABOR TOTAL, $0.00
__MATERIALS/RENTALS
13 0.00 $0.00]
14 0.00 $0.00]
15 0.00 $0.00]
16 0.00 $0.00]
17 0.00 $0.00{
18 0.00 $0.00}
20 0.00 50.00]
21 0.00 $0.00|
22 0.00 $0.00]
2 0.00 $0.00
: MATERIALS TOTAL $0.00]
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT
24 |auantum Eectric 1.00 s0.00]  1,900.00]
25 0.00 $0.00|
26 0.00 $0.00|
27 0.00 $0.00|
28 0.00 $0.00|
29 0.00 $0.00]
30 0.00 $0.00|
31 0.00 $0.00}
32 0.00 $0.00]
33 0.00 $0.00|
34 0.00 $0.00]
35 0.00 $0.00
‘ iy - "SUBCONTRACTORS & DTHERSURRORT TOTALS $0.00
COMMENTS: ' : ~[sus-rotar] s1,900.00
e ; 5 osr| 28500 |
A : i - : Bond $43.70
i 1 tnsuronce 85.57
AR b : ] vovaL| $2,234.27




QUANTUM ELECTRIC, INC.

3711 East Admiral PL., Tulsa, OK 74115
Phone: 918.835-0646, Fax: 918.832-8076

June 7, 2021

AC Owen

Re: The District — Extra #2 Waler Heaters
ATTN: Todd

We propose Lo provide the follow'ng work:

Provide and Install (S) dedicated instant hot water circuits one for
each hathroom
o Local disconnect provided adjacent to instant water heater
under sink as required
o Provide and install new breaker appropriately sized for each
heater
Materials: $800
{abor: 51,100
PRICE: 51,900

TOTAL CHANGE: +51,900
lhank you,
lan Tidmore

Quantum Electric, Inc.
Ok Liclia034



A|C|OWEN

CONSTRUCTION

Change Order Request No. &

PROJECT: The District-Tenant Improvements
TO: John Schaffitzel

DATE: 6/29/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: Owner Request

REASON FOR REQUEST: Paint unfinished fire wall East of Fat Togd Brewery

Our quote on the following is in the amount of:
$2,645.85 T'wo Thousand Six Hundted Forty Five Dollats and Eighty Five Cents

This Request for Change Order is based on the following:

Paint unfinished fire wall Basy of Fat Toad Brewery

Additonal Calendar Days Added To Contract:

We look forward to working with you. If you are in need of any other assistance please contact us.
Sincerel!
\ oo e

Todd Bacon-Project Manager
AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The sbove prices, specifications and / %_—
condRions are setisfaciory end are herby scoepted. AC Owen Construction BY: L :

Is suthorized {o procsed wilh the additional work as specified by this this

proposal and all “Doc. Referonce” ae fisted ebove. Payment to be made 30

days net upon final completion of ihe work of per the condltions of the 3 !
exdsiing contract I this propoaal Is & Change Order . Date: y f’l-'

This document may be signed in counterperts end each counterport sholl be deemed an originol and as {f eoch porty signed the same document, A foxed or

electronically submitted signoture Is occeptuble os an original uniess the document being signed expressly states otherwise.

AC Owen Construction 1376 Fretz Diive Edmond, OK 73003 (405.285-9333) fax (405.285-9324)

WwWwWw.aege~-0WeEDRD.Ccom

ACO-140




Wl o fua o for [eo foe | EPRY

-
=]

0.00

3
fey

0.00

|t
~N

Labor Burden}

"' -4ABOR TOTAL

0.00

$0.00

14

0.00

$0.00]

15

0.00

w‘m’

16

0.00

$0.00

17

0.00

$0.00

18

0.00

$0.00

20

$0.00

21

0.00

50.00

22

0.00

50.00

$0.00|

T

L BB B

0.00

3

$0.00]

SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT . -

24

[Pramiere Interiars

100

$0.00|

2,250.00]

25

$0.00]

26

o‘m

$0.00

27

0.00

$0.00

28

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

30

0.00

so-m

31

0.00

$0.00

32

0.00

$0.00

33

0.00

$0.00

34

0.00

$0.00)

35

©.00

$0.0

50.00

oAl

h "

o L L

\_ . - ot

fye i F o

S B ) " i
T z P ra

B A RSt N A

il ..

ol B

o 4 vty

T T Tsve-rora

$2,250.00

o&p

WK Lty
(LRt R T

$3372.50

8ond

$51.7%

Insurance

$6.60

TOTAL

$2,645.85




PREMIELE INTERIOLS

Premisre Interlors LLC Tuesday, June 29, 2021
1237 North 143rd E. Ave

Tuisa, Ok 74116 |  Change Order Request |
Office (918) 836-6270  fax: (918) 8366275

ATTN: Cayne
C.0. #11

RE: The District

Provide labor and materlal to tape and float wall In Unit 6 labeled "existing” in prints
Finish 4'x8' sheets of drywall at 12' celling height

TOTAL $2,250.00

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Jeff Sherrill

1237 N 143rd East Ave Tulsa 74116




A|C|OWEN

CONMSTRUCTION

Change Order Request No. 6

PROJECT: ‘fhe District Tenant [mprovements
TO: Johu Schaltitzel

DATE: 7/13/2021

DOCUMENT REPERENCE:  Owner Request

REASON FOR REQUIEST: Provide walk off carpet in licu of 1.VT" at ¢ntrance area to far East unit, leasing
office

Qur quote on the followang is in the amount of:
$1,957.93 Onec Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and Ninety Three Cents

‘This Request for Change Order is based on the following

Provide walk off carpet jn Jicu of I.VT at entrance are to fac East unit, leasing office

Additiona! Calendar Days Added T'o Contract:

We lack forward 10 working with you. If you are in need of any other assistance please contacr us,

Sincerely,
—
\ o000 (he~— + //
Todd Bacon Project Manages 2
ra <

AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The abova prices, specifications and
condillons are salisfactory and aro horby accapled AC Owon Conatruction By

Is authorized lo proceed with (he additional work es specified by thia this
proposal and all “Doc. Reloience” as listed above. Payment 1o be mads 30
days net upon final complalion of the work or pes the condilions of the

acl If this sal ks o Ch Ord
existing condr proposa ange Order Dale:

This document may be signed in counterparts ond eoch counterpart sholl be deemed an original and os If roch perty dgned the same dotument A foxed o
elecleonicolly submitted signeture ts acceptoble oy an original uniess the document being signed expressly siates otherwise

AC Owen Construction 1376 Frez Drive Iidmonsd, QK 73003 (40)5.785-9339) fax (405 285.93724)
wowow e -0 wen ¢ uvom ALO 130




No. 6 Poge 2
F N = b N it 4 1 TUNIT .| Sul TOTALS -
LABOR
1 0.00 $0.00
2 0.00 $0.00
3 0.00 $0.00
4 0.00 $0.00
5 0.00 B $0.00
6 0.00 40,00
7 0.00 $0.00
8 0.00 $0.00
9 0.00 $0.00
10 0.00 $0.00
1 0.00 . $0.00
12 Labor Burden $0.00
' : LABOR TOTAL $0.00
13 0.00 $0.00{
14 0.00 $0.00]
15 0.00 $0.00|
16 0.00 $0.00]
17 0.00 $0.00]
18 0.00 $0.00]
20 0.00 $0.00|
21 0.00 $0.00|
p1. 0.00 $0.00}
23 0.00 $0.60]
1 A MATERIALS TOTAL | $0.00|
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT st
24 |All Commerclal Floors 1.00 LS $0.00 1,665.00
25 0.00 $0.00
26 0.00 $0.00
27 0.00 $0.00}
28 0.00 $0.00|
29 0,00 $0.00]
30 0.00 $0.00|
3 0.00 $0.00|
32 0.00 $0.00]
33 0,00 $0.00
34 ) 0.00 $0.00
s | 0.00 $0.00
T " SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT TOTALS $0.00
COMMENTS! - sus-TOTAL|  $1,665.00
Yytta yh 0&r $248.75
Bond $38.30
Insuronce $4.88
TOTAL| $1,957.93




ALL COMMERCIAL FLOORS, INC.

PROPOSAL

A

L F

Y e R O SR NI

Demo - MMMMWuhm
Yemporary Fasi§on - Inthxdng: ighting, waler, tollel, climats / air qualily control, dumpster, holsiing, power.
2 Al mechanics! suriace etrasion (acerflying, ehol biasiing, grinding, o al) uniess otherwies noted.

oL
s

e
;
hi

S ARl
a1

EE
3%
it
5%

i

55| Puatyse aprintardend - AGE wel provids a workdng loremen
a- mmmm
rrenty « ACK wif) provide o {1 mmwmt-mmm
i "ﬁ - ;d‘,,;u .}-‘:‘ PR ,r-"v"..‘,‘j{ B 1}({‘ A
mmmmmmﬂmummammupmmsmmm
wummumwwwumwu
{3;' $B85.00 par haginstaiied Jor Bxshvpaich compound (sended),
| $105.00 per bagitnalafisd kot sall-tevalng cereni,
Mmdusmwmm&mmn-mumm
%) $10.00 pat friem houy for revel & per diem, ¥ epplkcable.
*Fé. AdeTionsl $70.00 pet inan Mur for i & par Sl during tha tolloving Bres of year
55| Mow Yaare, March (Spxing Bresiq), Memorie! Dy, Fourth of Ly, Labor Day, Thanksghing, Clutstmes
mmmmmmmuau.
g' »Priclitg noludes At Slock as follows: I3

>Al Mig watrandies wil commencs o tha date of order shipmend (Nol kom tha date of Sudwtenid Camplstion.)
[3] >ACF sooepte mosi majar credfl oasds, himmver, @ 2.5% comveniance fee wil be adided 1o sach frarseciion hal 2 cradll cord b usod 23 payment.
%3] »ACF Paymant A Periormance Band Rate (Not induded)
mummmsmmu 50 amp paures witin (50 taet of i weeh ases,
to remain & part of Onishad soop mﬂmu paray bulm.

B -1-;-79‘« e R e B \4..\..,;- e

Al Coenrnarciel Posrs, ine.

Bgoed; L

1313 Averue R, Grand Prable, TX 76030 728477886 -~ 2027 Armory Dr. NeahwBo TN 37204 Q157427485




A|C|OWEN

CONSIRUCTION

Change Order Requesi "No. 7

PROJECT The District-Tenant Improvements

TO: John Schaffitzel

DATE: 8/10/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: Inspector requirng I'RP in bathrooms

REASON FOR REQUEST: Inspector requiting FRP in bathrooms

Qur quote on the following is in the amount of:
$2,542.37 Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty Two Dollars and Thirty Seven Cents

This Request for Change Order is based on the following:

Inspector tequiring FRP in bathrooms that were not desigoated on blueprints

Additional Calendar Days Added To Contract:

We look forward to working with you. If you are in need of 2ny other assistance please contact us.

Sincerely,

“Tono g

‘l'odd Bacon-Project Manager
AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The above prices, specificalions and
conditlons are satisfactory and are haiby accepted. AC Owen Construciion By.

is authorized to proceed with the additional work as spacifiad by this this
proposal and sl "Doc. Reference” as listed above. Payment te be made 30
days net upon final completion of the work or par the conditions of the

exisling contract [f this proposal Is a Change Order .
. prop . Date:

This document may be signed In counterparts ond each counterpart sholl be deemed an original and as if each party signed the some document. A foxed or
electronically submitted signoture Is acceptable os on orlginal unless the document belng signed expressiy states otherwise.

AC Owen Construction 1376 Fretz Drive Fdmond, OK 73003 (405.285 9313} fax (405.285 9324)
W W W . acC -0 W en.com ACO- 140




No. 7 Page 2
ITEMT _ DESCRIPTION Qry. ] UNIT | COST |Subtotals| TOTALS
LABOR
1 0.00 $0.00
2 0.00 $0.00
3 0.00 $0.00
4 0.00 $0.00
S 0.00 $0.00
6 0.00 $0.00
7 0.00 $0.00
8 0.00 50.00
9 0.00 $0.00
10 0.00 $0.00
11 0.00 50.00
12 Labor Burden $0.00
LABOR TOTAL $0.00
MATERIALS/RENTALS
13 0.00 $0.00
14 0.00 $0.00
15 0.00 $0.00
16 0.00 $0.00
17 0.00 $0.00
18 0.00 $0.00
20 0.00 50.00
21 0.00 $0.00
22 0.00 $0.00
23 0.00 $0.00
MATERIALS TOTAL $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT
24 {Beene Services-Remove and install [5) tollets 1.00 LS $812.00 812.00
25 0.00 $0.00
26 |Premeire Interiors-Install FRP in bathrooms 1.00 LS $1,350.00 1350
27 0.00 50.00
28 0.00 $0.00
29 0.00 $0.00
30 0.00 $0.00
31 0.00 $0.00
32 0.00 $0.00
33 0.00 $0,00
34 0.00 $0.00
35 0.00 $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT TOTALS $2,162.00
COMMENTS: SUB-TOTAL $2,162.00
O&P 5324.30
Bond §49.73
Insurance 56.34
TOTAL{ $2,542.37




Beene Services LLC BEENE
11200 5. 225th E. Ave. SFRVICES LLE: Change Order
Broken Arrow, OK 74014 ' Date i

|
Phone:  (918) 451-9061 PLUMBING CONTRACTORS 8/10/2021

Quoted to AC Owen Construction Regarding Job  The Dislrict
1376 Frelz Drive 3822 W 530
Edmond, QK 73003 Pryor, OK 74361

. :CIO:Numbar: - 1 . Commerits
.. .5 1 Sequence: 0

- .Owner.C/ONo:
(R 5 " Description £ = 1. Amount |
Inclusion as Fallows: 0.00
**Required permits and inspections 0.00
**Remove (5) tollets to allow for FRP to be Installed 0.00
**Raplace {5) toilets after FRP has been instaled 812.00

Original Contract  $ 30,500.00
Pravious Change Ordors  § 0.00
Ravised Contract $ 30,500.00
Current Change Order  § 812.00
New Contract $ 34,312.00
1, the undersigned, am the owner, or suthorized representalive or tenant
of the premises at which work Is to bo compleled. | hereby authorize you
1o parform tha ahova described work 85 you deem neccessary.
Authorized by; B Dale; o
AC Owan Consliuclion
Representatlveo: Date:

Beane Services LLC




PREMIFLE INTERIOLS

Premiere Interiors LLC Monday, August 9, 2021
1237 North 143rd E. Ave
Tulsa, Ok 74116 | Change Order Request |

Office (918) 836-6270  fax: (918) 836-6275

ATTN: Todd Bacon
C.0. #2

RE: The District

Provide labor and material to install frp @ S restrooms behind tollets on 2 walls

TOTAL $1,350.00

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Jeff Sherrill

1237 N 143rd East Ave Tulsa 74116



A|CIOWEN

CONSTRUCTION

Change Order Request No. 8

PROJECT: The District-Tenant Improvements
TO: John Schaffitzel

DATE: 8/18/2021

DOCUMENT REFERENCE:  Owner's Request

REASON FOR REQUEST: Provide outlets in up to (10) locations in leasing office

Our quote on the following is in the amount of:
$6,749.85 Six Thousand Seven Hundted Forty Nine Dollats and Eighty Five Cents

This Request for Change Order is based on the following:

Provide outlets in up to (10) locations in leasing office

Additional Calendas Days Added To Contract:

We look fotward to wortking with you. If you are in need of any other assistance please contact us.

Sincetely,

Tooo My~

Teodd Bacon-Project Manager
AC Owen Construction

Acceptance of Proposal The above prices, speclficalions and
conditions are sallsfactory and are herby accepted. AC Owen Construclion By:

Is authorized lo proceed with the additional work as specifisd by this this
proposal and all "Doc. Reference” as listed sbove. Payment to be made 30
days nel upon final complstion of the work or per the conditions of the

axisting contract if this propoga’ is a Change Order .
e Lk . Dale:

This document may be signed in counterports and each counterport sholt be deemed an orlginal and s if each porty signed the some document A faxed or
electronicolly submitted signature is acceptable as an origing! unless the document being signed expressly states otherwise.

AC Owen Coastruction 1376 Fretz Drve Edmond, OK 73003 {105.285 9333) fax (105.285 9324)
WWwWWwW.AC-0WwWERN.COoOMm ACO 140




No. 8 Page 2
ITEM] DESCRIPTION. QTY. | UNIT | COST |Subtotals] TOTALS
LABOR
1 0.00 $0.00
2 0.00 $0.00
3 0.00 $0.00
1 0.00 $0.00
5 0.00 $0.00
6 0.00 $0.00
7 0.00 $0.00
8 0.00 $0.00
9 0.00 $0.00
10 0.00 $0.00
11 0.00 $0.00
12 Labor Burden $0.00
LABOR TOTAL $0.00
MATERIALS/RENTALS
13 0.00 $0.00
14 .00 $0.00
15 0.00 $0.00
16 0.00 $0.00
17 0.00 $0.00
18 0.00 $0.00
20 0.00 $0.00
21 0.00 $0.00
22 0.00 $0.00
23 0.00 $0.00
MATERIALS TOTAL $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT
24 [Quantum Electric 1.00 LS $5,740.00 5,740.00
25 0.00 $0.00
26 0.00
27 0.00 $0.00
28 0.00 $0.00
29 0.00 $0.00
30 0.00 $0.00
31 0.00 $0.00
32 0.00 $0.00
33 0.00 $0.00
34 0.00 $0.00
35 0.00 $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS & OTHER SUPPORT TOTALS|  $5,740.00
COMMENTS: SUB-TOTAL|  $5,740.00
0&P $861.00
Bond $132 02
insurance $16.83
TOTAL| $6,749.85




QUANTUM ELECTRIC, INC.

3711 East Admiral Pl,, Tulsa, OK 74115
Phone: 918.835-0546, Fax: 918.832-8075

August 18, 2021

AC Owen

Re: The District — Leasing Space Power
ATTN: Todd Bacon

We propose to provide the following work:

- Provide all necessary labor & materials to wire (10) new common
circuit duplex outlets

- Existing breakers in existing panel will power these circuits

- Three 120volt 20amp circuits wil power the (10} new outlets

- Locations to be determined and coordinated on-site

- No Inspection Fees Included in this price

NOTE: Quantum will make every effort to maintain the integrity of finishes
while completing the work. Some drywall repair/touch up painting may be
required and is to be provided by others.

Materials: $2,500
Labor: $3,240
TOTAL: $5,740

Thank you,

lan Tidmore
Quantum Electric, Inc,
Ok Lic#4034




To:

OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda Item #6

Title:

Issue:

Consider ratification of a special Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) airport grant

offer approved by the U.S. Congress related to a_second round of COVID relief
mitigation and economic recovery efforts.

In the first quarter of 2021, the U.S. Congress recently approved a second stimulus
package aimed at moving the country toward economic recovery from the devastating
effects of the COVID 19 pandemic. Part of the package includes modest grant awards to
small general aviation airports. Based on our classification as a regional business airport,
MidAmerica has been awarded a $13,000.00 grant that can be used to offset special
COVID curtailment efforts and general operational expenses.

Relevant Information: In 2020, Congress, in response to the devastating effects of COVID 19 on

the U.S. economy, approved a multi-faceted economic recovery stimulus program. Part
of that legislation was the award of small financial grants to rural general aviation
airports. MidAmerica Industrial Airport was awarded a $20,000.00 grant by the FAA for
reimbursement of general operational expense incurred after January 19, 2020. In support
of that grant draw-down, staff submitted invoices for fuel purchases and our contract
attendant staff. Earlier this year, Congress, as part of a second stimulus package, has now
authorized another grant award for which MidAmerica is eligible. This grant offer is for
$13,000.00. The FAA has forwarded the grant offer to MAIP and we have responded
with a signature of acceptance to keep the process moving. This grant, like the first
COVID grant, can be used for COVID virus mitigation and any other operational
expenses. None of the grant money can be spent on capital improvements.

Cost of Project: The only costs associated with this request are minor administrative efforts of

salaried staff.

Timing: Draw down on the grant as awarded will probably begin in October and be conciuded by

end of calendar year 2021.

Management’s Recommendation: Board approval of staff’s request for ratification of acceptance

of a FAA grant offer related to a second round of COVID mitigation and economic
recovery is recommended.



To:

OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda Item #7

Title:

Issue:

Consider approval of a construction contract with Bright Lighting Construction Co. for
the Culvert Replacement project.

OOWA has identified need to remove and replace the existing concrete headwalls and
drainage culverts running under Langenkamp St., northeast of WTP #1, to include raising
and lowering (2) existing water lines and rerouting (1) sanitary sewer line. The existing
culverts are approximately 80 years old and have collapsed and deteriorated to the point

there is very little drainage flow, resulting in site flooding at WTP #1 during significant
rain events.

Relevant Information: OOWA has contracted with Holloway Updike and Bellen Inc. to prepare

design engineering drawings and specifications, bidding services and construction
administration services in support of the project. The project was advertised in the local
newspaper, with bid documents provided to electronic plan rooms. A Mandatory Pre-Bid
meeting was held August 5, 2021, with (8) Prime Contractors in attendance. Competitive
bids from (2) Prime Contractors were opened publicly on August 17, 2021. After review,
it was determined Bright Lighting Construction Co. provided the lowest responsible bid
at $232,750.00. Engineers estimate was $349,550.00.

Cost of Project: The total contract amount is $232,750.00 to Bright Lighting Construction Co.

for completing the Culvert Replacement project work as provided in Bidding Documents.

Timing: Award of contract to be issued immediately upon approval of the Board with the scope

of work not to exceed (120) calendar days. Start of work is anticipated October of 2021.

Management’s Recommendation:  Staff hereby recommends approval of the contract to Bright

Lighting Construction Co. in the amount of $232,750.00 for the Culvert Replacement
project.



818 East Side Boulevard 905-A South 9th Street

Past Office Box 1543 Broken Arrow, QK 74012
Muskogee, OK 74402 P:{918) 251-0717
P: (918) 682-7811 F: {918) 251-0754
F:(918) 682-4551 hubengineers.com
ENGINEERS
August 19, 2021
John Schaffitzel

Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority
MidAmerica Industrial Park

P.O. Box 945

Pryor, OK 74362

Re:  Culvert Replacement
Oklahoma Ordnance Works Authority

Dear Mr. Schaffitzel,

We have tabulated the bids received on August 17, 2021 on the above referenced project. A
copy of the bid tab is attached.

Bright Lighting, Inc. was the lowest bidder and in our opinion they are capable of performing
the work and should be considered for award of the contract for the Total Bid ($232,750.00).

Sincerely,
HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE & BELLEN, INC.
] !
{ f .
Vo M( pI

Dale Seaton, P.E.
Principal

HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE AND BELLEN, INC.



sseowbuz Sunmsuod)

“Su} UG|IGE pue IPdn Aemolion

140 | vBey
NSYBHAVMOOLZ

00'000°0SS 00°000°05S 00°000°05S 00°000°055 00°000°05$ 00'000°08% §1 1 souemo|y uouanasvaD | £
00 00001 00'000'C1S 00°000'02S 00°000°0Z$ 00°000'0€5 00°000°0€5 s1 1 uonmjowag| 91
_8.8....3 00°00L'51S 00000015 00000°018 00°000'S1$ 00'000'51S 51 1 2981 4-uj-213jd0]) 'R 133§ 13 UONIES0|Y AN INEM| S|
00°00L'51$ 000045 1S 00°000'815 00'000'81S 00°000'028 00'000'0TS $1 1 98| g-u-nafduwe]) °f 19345 J2d vonesojay ) rEem | ¢l
00005 LLS 00°005°LIS 00°052'P15 000SL'P1S 00'000°5€5 00'000°SES $1 1 a3e14-u]-912|dwo]) "9 193y 4ad uonEseisy Sur] oamd5| €1
0070015 000015 00°008°€$ 00'005°¢S jeooos'zs 00'005°ZS $1 1 oo ayeaLl Ti
000085 000058 00°005'¥S 00°005°#% _asm.wn 00'005°85 $1 1 Aunjerg uononnsued| 14
000015 00°001S 00°600°0ZS 00'000°0Z$ joo'000‘ocs joovovoss §1 1 uvoneziiqo| o
00°000°2€S 00°000'91S 00°000915 00'000°88 60°000°0LS Q0 000'SES v3 z (sdvg punoy 9¢-L) lempesH) 6
00°053°968 000573 00°008'BES 00001 000ST6LS 00055 a1 £8€ punoy 9¢ "ddd| 8
|oo'oos ts 00098 00'00b" 1% 00'95$ 0000528 000018 NOL | T deydry vrelg | 2KL| £
00005 00°¢s 00'005$ 005§ 00°005S 005§ AS | om ougey aozeredag| g
00099 0095 00°001'1§ 00'HS 000558 00°¢S is | o .8 .. Poypaiy spesigng| ¢
00°005'78 00058 0005L°28 00'S58 00°057CS 00°598 AD 9 V. oA aseq aeBorily| ¢
00°00§5 00’18 0005018 05°€S 00°005°ZS 00°5S E)| 005 sauag g Aeoduroy | ¢
_S.So.oa 00'0IS 00°000'0%$ 00015 00°000°05$ 00'52S AD | 600 uouBARINT pauISSEIUNt T
{o0'001s 000015 00000015 00°000°015 00°000°018 007000015 s1 1 Suiqqrug pue Supesd] |
g asve
AD74d IVIOL | 3D18J LINN | 30144 TVL10L | 3DMd LN [ID8dTvIoL | 3DmMd LN LN | ALD NOILIFIOSIA Walt
looro19°¢9zs QI8 TV.LOL|0005LZETS Q19 IVLOL|H0°055°6ES 413 1v.L0L WA 0ELT (0DLL LSNONY
NuV4 TVRILSHANT VITETINY a1
PEFPL RO "UOSYID 0 9UIkL O TSNy ALIMOHLAY SHUOM IDNVNGUO YKOHVINOD
o1 xog O'd wang autg 3 (1111 ANAIWADIVIATA LHIAIND
Fup(nsues) 300D -auy “Bunyd] wivg srewnsg spauiRug NOILYIEYLdIg
HOLIDVULNDGD) HOLIVELNOD HOLOVIELNOD




OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda Item #8

Title: Consider approval and ratification of 2021-2022 lease agreement with Northeast Tech.

Issue: Northeast Tech is an educational partner in the MidAmerica Center of Excellence and
offers relevant training for MAIP companics. OOWA is requesting approval and
ratification of the new lease agreement with Northeast Tech which will provide a flat rate
rent of $750 per month, resulting in $9,000 in revenue annually.

Relevant Information: MidAmerica and Northeast Tech continue to collaborate, along with
several MidAmerica businesses, to develop technical training program in areas such as
Industrial Maintenance, CNC Technologies and Instrumentation that are delivered at the
COE. The lease agreement will provide Northeast Tech with one classroom and a
laboratory space in the main area of the center to offer the program resulting in
approximately 3,000 square feet. Per policy, Northeast Tech must get board approval
annually for this agreement instead of an automatic renewal.

Estimated Cost of Project: There is no cost on the behalf of OOWA for this project.

Timing: Lease agreement will be effective July 1, 2021, and will run for a twelve-month period,
ending on June 30, 2022,

Management’s Recommendation: Staff recommends board approval of this lease agreement with
Northeast Tech.



VIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMEN]

TIHS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendnrent™) is made as of Julv 1,
2021 by and between OKLAHTOMA ORDNANCE WORKS AUTHHORITY, o public tust of the St of Okbiboma

theremalier called “lessor"), and Northeas( Technology Center dib/a Northeast 1ech, (heremalia called
“Lessee™)

WIHEREAS, Lessor and | essee eniered into that cortain |.case Agrecment dated July 1, 2020 (the
“Lease™). denusing certain space more pasticularly deseribed therein in as 900 square feet ol classroom space aul
2100 square feet of Jaboratory space located in the Cemer of lixcellence. 4059 Redden St. Myor. OK 71361,

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to add s one (1) yean lerm o the [ case
NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual cosenants contamed herein and other good and
valuable consideration. the seceipt and sufficiency of which is herchy acknow tedged. | essor and 1 essee hereby

amend the 1 ease as follows:

[ Delinitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, any capitalized term used hercm shall have os
respective meaning as sct forth in the Lease

2 Intepration of Amendment and Lease. This Amendment and the 1ease shall be deemed 1o he.
for all purposes. one instrument. In the event of any conflict between the terms provisions of this Amendment
and the terms and provisions of the Lease, the 1erms and provisions of s Amendment shatl, in all nstances,
control and prevail,

3 Premises. The Premises (“Premises™) shall remain inchanged.
d Rent. The rent due under Paragraph 2 of the Lease shall remam unchanged., seven hundred [fifty

and no/ 100 dolkars ($750.00) to be paid on the first of the month begonmy July 1, 2021 and on the same day of
cach suceessive month thereafter.

S Term. The Ferm of the Lease as specicd i Paagraph | of the 1.case shall be extended one h
year commenceing July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022

O Lease in Full Foree and Effeet  I-xcept as expressly provided herein, all of the terms and
provasions ol the Lease shall remiin in full foree and effect in accordance with the oviginal terms

s Amendiment is executed by the wndersigned as of the date fist above wiitien,
LIESSOR:

ORLAHOMA ORDNANCE WORKS AUTHORITY
a public irust ol the State of Ollnhoma

3w D‘/""p % ATTEST:
Print Name ._Dﬂ’l/ld \5\7@1/4{7'

we CAD




LESSEE:
Northeast Technology Centers
d/b/a Northeast Tach

By:_~ et N g274

Print Name:

. LY b
4
0 o
tine R0 cd Srestoent

ATTEST:



OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda Item #9

Title: Consider holding Executive Session pursuant to 25 0.S. Section 307 C.11 of the Open

Meeting Act to confer on matters pertaining to economic development and pursuant to 25
0.S. 307B.1 to discuss personnel matters.




OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda ltem #10

Title: Consider approval_of authorization for CAQ and management team to negotiate the

purchase of real property at fair market and associated building improvements.



OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda Item #11

Title: Consider approval of agreement for Master Planning 1 /- of 800 acres east of Hwy 412B.




OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To: OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda ltem #12

Title: Consider approval for CAO to authorize ieases and necessary leaseholder improvements
for various tenants in Building 625.



OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021

To:  OOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda [tem #13

Title: Consider approval of CAQ’s expense claims.




OOWA Board Meeting
August 24, 2021
To: QOOWA Board of Trustees

Consider Approval of Agenda ltem #14

Title: Consider New Business






